Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD744
© Analog Devices, Inc., 2000

3For supply voltages less than ±18 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
to the supply voltage.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Model  Range Option*
AD744JN 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD744KN 0°C to +70°C N-8
AD744JR 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD744KR 0°C to +70°C SO-8
AD744AQ –40°C to +85°C Q-8
AD744BQ –40°C to +85°C Q-8
AD744AH –40°C to +85°C H-08A
AD744JCHIPS 0°C to +70°C Die
AD744JR-REEL 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 13"
AD744JR-REEL 7 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 7"
AD744KR-REEL 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 13"
AD744KR-REEL 7 0°C to +70°C Tape/Reel 7"
AD744TA/883B –55°C to +125°C H-08
*N = Plastic DIP; SO = Small Outline IC; Q = Cerdip; H = TO-99 Metal Can.
METALIZATION PHOTOGRAPH
Contact factory for latest dimensions.
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
–12–
AD744
C
00
83
3a
-0
-7
/0
0
(r
ev
. C
)
P
R
IN
T
E
D
 IN
 U
.S
.A
.
In either case, the capacitance CX causes the system to go from
a one-pole to a two-pole response; this additional pole increases
settling time by introducing peaking or ringing in the op amp’s
output. If the value of CX can be estimated with reasonable accu-
racy, Equation 2 can be used to choose the correct value for
a small capacitor, CL, which will optimize amplifier response. If
the value of CX is not known, CL should be a variable capacitor.
As an aid to the designer, the optimum value of CL for one spe-
cific amplifier connection can be determined from the graph of
Figure 41. This graph has been produced for the case where the
AD744 is connected as in Figures 39 and 40 with a practical
minimum value for CSTRAY of 2 pF and a total CX value of 7.5 pF.
The approximate value of CL can be determined for almost any
application by solving Equation 2. For example, the AD565/
AD744 circuit of Figure 34 constrains all the variables of Equa-
tion 2 (GN = 3.25, R = 10 kΩ, FO = 13 MHz, and CX = 32.5 pF)
Therefore, under these conditions, CL= 10.5 pF.
VALUE OF RESISTOR – �
100
V